Service Fund as the main participants in the fund are internal rather than external. The District also
recorded an adjustment to correct the beginning balances of certain deferred outflows and inflows
related to the pension and OPEB plans.  The following are the prior period adjustments:

Restatement due to Correction of Errors

The District recorded an adjustment to correct the beginning balances of certain deferred outflows
and inflows related to the pension and OPEB plans:

 Governmental
Activities

Net Position as previously reported, June 30, 2018  $   25,795,438
Correction of deferred outflows - pension 55,558
Correction of deferred inflows - pension 63,336
Correction of deferred outflows  - OPEB 248,588

 Restatement due to Change in Accounting Principle (per below) 2,979,754
Net position as restated, June 30, 2018  $   29,142,674

Restatement due to Change in Accounting Principle

The District recorded an adjustment to report the Building Enterprise Fund as an Internal Service
Fund as the main participants in the fund are internal rather than external:

Governmental Activities

June 30, 2018
Previously
Presented Restatement

July 1, 2018
Restated

Cash and cash equivalents 25,759,604   1,588,899   27,348,503
Receivables 8,264,128   14,334   8,278,462
Prepaids 402,380   17,933   420,313
Restricted Cash - 420,495 420,495
Capital Assets 1,170,111   4,150,531 5,320,642
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,158,519   (33,023)   1,125,496
Certificates of participation, due within one year - (305,000) (305,000)
Certificates of participation, due in more than one year - (2,861,305) (2,861,305)
Deposits from others - (13,110) (13,110)
Net Position 25,795,438   2,979,754 28,775,192

Business-type Activities

June 30, 2018
Previously
Presented Restatement

July 1, 2018
Restated

Cash and cash equivalents 1,588,899   (1,588,899)  -
Receivables 14,334  (14,334)   -
Prepaids 17,933  (17,933)   -
Deposits with others - certificate of participation reserve 420,495   (420,495)   -
Capital Assets 4,150,531   (4,150,531)  -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (33,023)   33,023   -
Certificates of participation, due within one year (305,000)   305,000  -
Certificates of participation, due in more than one year (2,820,000)   2,820,000   -
Deposits from others (13,110)   13,110   -